Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS 
FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK,; 

155 AND 157 MERCER STREET, 	)I)I)Ir NEw YORK, February 14, 1883. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

SEALED PROPOSALS FOR FURNISHING THls 
Department with 

FIFTEEN THOUSAND 15,000) FEET OF HOSE 
will he received by the Board of Commissioners at the 
head of the Fire Department, at the office of said Depart-
ment, Nos. 155 and 157 Mercer street, in the City of New 
York, until zo o'clock -s. M., Wednesday, February 28. 
1883, at which time and place they will be publicly opened

[...]

York before the award is made and prior to the signing of 
the contract. 

No estimate will be considered unless accompanied 
by tither a cert ed check upon one of the national 
banks of Ike City of New York, drawn to the order of the 
CtmptrdRtr, or money, to the amount of three hundred 
and twenty-five dollars ($325). Such check or money must 
not be inclosed in the sealed envelope containing the 
estimate, but must be handed to the officer or clerk 
of the Department who has charge of the Estimate-box, 
and no estimate can be deposited in said box until such 
check or money has been examined by said officer or

[...]

Two of the engines are each to have a boiler thirty (30) 
inches in diameter, with one steam cylinder at least 
eight f8) inches in diameter and seven (]1 inches stroke, 
and a single plunger vertical pump not less than five (5) 
inches in diameter ; each canine to weigh not more than 
four thousand seven hundred '4,700) pounds when fully 
equipped with and carrying  all the tools, implements and 
appurtenances called for in the specifications, forming 
part of the contract herein referred to, and with the 
boiler and coil filled with water to the second gauge 
cock.

[...]

steam cylinder, dome and working parts. 

The remaining two engines to conform to the following 
specifications : 

The engines to be what is known as Third-Class 
Double-pump and Cylinder, Vertical Crane-neck Steam 
Fire Engines, and are each to weigh not more than six 
thousand three hundred (6,300) pounds when fully 
equipped with and carrying all the tools, implements and 
appurtenances called for in these specifications, and with 
the boiler filled with water to the second gauge cock. 
The boilers to be vertical, 35 inches to diameter, and 6.